mcmillan

COMMUNICATION C3 ITEM NO. 2 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (PUBLIC MEETING)

November 2, 2021

Reply to the Attention of: Mary Flynn-Guglietti Direct Line: 416.865.7256 Email Address: mary.flynn@mcmillan.ca Our File No.: 286003 Date: October 29, 2021

VIA EMAIL TO CLERKS@VAUGHAN.CA

City of Vaughan Office of the City Clerk 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, ON, L6A 1T1

ATTN: Todd Coles, City Clerk

Dear Chair and Members of the Committee of the Whole:

Re: Committee of the Whole Meeting of November 2, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. Applicant: RP B3S Holdings Inc. File Nos.: OP.21.016, Z.21.027 (related file DA.21.031) Submissions on behalf of IKEA Properties Ltd.

We are the solicitors retained on behalf of IKEA Properties Ltd. ("**IKEA**"), owners of lands located at the south-west corner of Interchange Way and Exchange Avenue, municipally known as 200 Interchange Way. The IKEA lands are located south of the lands owned by RP B3S Holdings Inc. (the "**Applicant**"), which lands are the subject of applications for an official plan amendment, rezoning and site plan approval.

The Applicant has submitted applications to permit a development comprising of three residential towers at proposed heights of 36, 41 and 45-storeys with ground-related commercial space and publicly accessible open space, served by 716 parking spaces. A total of 1,701 residential units and 2,915 m2 of retail space are proposed, at a maximum density of 6.6 times the site area of the lot.

The IKEA lands have an area of 8.17 ha (20.2 acres). The IKEA store consists of a twostorey building with an existing gross floor area ("**GFA**") of 29,464 square metres (317,148 square feet). IKEA is a major retail anchor in the City of Vaughan and the Region of York providing employment to approximately 350 persons. The IKEA store is located within the Vaughan Metropolitan Centre Secondary Plan ("**VMSCP**"), which recognizes that the existing use may remain and, in fact, is permitted to expand up to 10% of its existing GFA, subject to

mcmillan

specified criteria. IKEA intends to maintain its store at this location for many years into the future.

IKEA has conducted a preliminary review of the Applicant's proposal and the various reports filed in support of the application, and has engaged the following experts in the area of land use planning, transportation and noise to conduct peer reviews of the Applicant's reports:

- 1. R.L. Scott Penton, P. Eng. of Novus Environmental;
- 2. Yves Marie Monereau, P. Eng., and Jonathan D. Law, P. Eng., of EXP Services Inc.; and,
- 3. Rick Pennycooke, of The Lakeshore Group.

Notably, however, the Notice of Public Meeting of the Committee of the Whole, dated October 8, 2021, was not received in sufficient time for IKEA to retain appropriate experts and have them review the Applicant's reports in time for the November 2, 2021 Committee of the Whole meeting, and as a result, IKEA and its experts have not yet had sufficient opportunity to review such materials in a fulsome way. In light of insufficient time for fulsome review of the application materials, on behalf of IKEA we respectfully request that this matter be deferred to the next Committee of the Whole meeting to afford our client the necessary time to review the Applicant's expert reports. Should the Committee of the Whole proceed with this item at it November 2nd, 2021 meeting we wish to note for the record our client's areas of concern.

Generally, IKEA is concerned that a predominantly residential development at the proposed density envisioned may create significant land use compatibility issues, such as those relating to land use planning issues, the adequacy of noise mitigation and the impact of the increased traffic on accessibility to its site for its customers, employees, deliveries and service vehicles. More specifically, subject to a detailed review of the application materials and reports filed by the applicant, IKEA seeks confirmation that:

- the Noise Impact Study prepared by HGC Engineering dated May 26, 2021 concludes there are no adverse noise impacts, and that the HGC Report has appropriately (i) addressed actual noise emission data, (ii) addressed all potential noise sources, (iii) taken into consideration the potential expansion by 10% of the existing IKEA store, as is permitted in the VMSCP, and (iv) provided appropriate, sufficient and feasible recommendations for noise mitigation;
- the Urban Transportation Considerations Report by BA Group dated June 2021, amongst other things, appropriately concluded that there are no inappropriately adverse transportation impacts of the proposed development on the accessibility to IKEA of its customers, employees, deliveries and service vehicles, and any potential impact of additional volume on proximate intersections, including assessment of weekend traffic, and the number of and timing of delivery trucks;

mcmillan

• the Planning Justification Report by IBI Group dated June 7, 2021 accurately concluded that the application constitutes good planning by adequately and sufficiently considering, amongst other things, (i) the relationship between the existing major facilities in the area and proposed additional sensitive lands uses to ensure they are appropriately designed, buffered and/or separated from each other to prevent or mitigate adverse effects from odour, noise and other contaminants to minimize risk to public health and safety and to ensure the long-term viability of major facilities pursuant to s.1.2.6 of the Provincial Policy Statement, 2020; (ii) the additional shadowing caused by the proposed development and the potential resulting impact on the functionality of the IKEA lands, and (iii) the use and existence of commercial or office uses as a buffer between the proposed residential development and the IKEA store, especially as Policy 8.3.1 of the VMCSP acknowledges that lands within the "South Precinct" are encouraged to have a mix of uses, with a high proportion of offices uses overall and retail on Interchange Way.

Conclusions:

We respectfully submit that there has been insufficient time for adequate review of the materials provided by the Applicant to ensure that the proposal, in its current form, constitutes good planning and does not create any significant land use compatibility issues such as those outlined above. We therefore respectfully request, on behalf of IKEA, that the Committee of Whole defer consideration of the matter of the Applicant's proposal at this time in order to allow adequate time for review of the respective materials. In the interest of good faith participation in the public process, we further recommend that appropriate discussions take place between the City, the Applicant and IKEA in an effort to ensure that the aforementioned concerns have been appropriately addressed prior to the return of consideration of the application.

Also, please list Ms. Kailey Sutton of McMillan LLP as a deputant with respect to this item.

Yours truly,

nary Shetti

Mary Flynn-Guglietti* *A Professional Corporation

Cc. IKEA Properties Ltd. Scott Penton, Novus Environmental Rick Pennycooke, The Lakeshore Group Yves Marie Monereau, P. Eng., and Jonathan D. Law, P. Eng., EXP Services Inc.